

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2024-041

Adopted April 15, 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE IN THE CONTRACT VALUE, WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FOR CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS TO BROAD STREET

WHEREAS, with Resolution 2022-080, adopted on September 6, 2022, Council for the City of Pataskala consented to the Ohio Department of Transportation's improvement for the following project:

Improvements to Broad Street (S.R. 16 S.L.M. 0.00-7.55) including pavement repair, pavement planning, resurfacing, pavement markings, curb, curb ramps, curb and gutter, traffic signal upgrades, and bridge deck sealing (LIC-S.R. 16-0327, SFN 4500555), lying within the City of Pataskala; and

WHEREAS, with Resolution 2024-031, adopted on March 4, 2024, Council for the City of Pataskala authorized and directed the City Administrator to enter into an Agreement with ODOT to make these improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala then paid its share of the estimated cost of these improvements; to wit: \$693,242.00; and

WHEREAS, when ODOT bid this project, the competitive bid responses exceeded the estimated project cost. As a result, the City's share of the project cost increased by \$95,944.00; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala now needs to increase the City's cost share so that the Director of Transportation can proceed with these much-needed highway improvements.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>: Council for the City of Pataskala authorizes an additional Ninety-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and No Cents (\$95,944.00) for the improvement described above, and the Finance Director is hereby authorized and directed to issue an order on the treasurer

for said sum upon the requisition of the Director of Transportation to pay the cost and expense of said improvement. The City of Pataskala hereby agrees to assume in the first instance, the share of the cost and expense over and above the amount to be paid from Federal funds.

<u>Section 2</u>: The City of Pataskala hereby requests the Director of Transportation to proceed with the aforesaid highway improvement at the bid amount.

<u>Section 3</u>: The City Administrator, or his designee, shall transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Director of Transportation.

<u>Section 4</u>: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

Section 5: This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Jessica M. Cumbo, Clerk of Council

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director